

## SIND ACT NO.IX OF 1985

### THE SIND ASSEMBLY MEMBERS (SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1985

[8<sup>th</sup> January, 1986]

*An Act to amend the Sind Assembly Members (Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1974.*

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sind Assembly Members (Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1974, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**Preamble.**

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Assembly Members (Salaries and Allowances) (Amendment) Act, 1985.

**Short title and commencement.**

(2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from the date of the first meeting of the Assembly after the tenth day of March, 1985.

2. In the Sind Assembly Members (Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1974, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, for the words "one thousand rupees", the words "two thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

[Amendment of section 3 of Sind Act XXVI of 1974.](#)

3. In the said Act, in section 4, for the words "seventy five rupees", the words "one hundred and fifty rupees" shall be substituted.

[Amendment of section 4 of Sind Act XXVI of 1974.](#)

4. In the said Act, after section 4, the following new section shall be inserted: —

[Insertion of section 4-A of Sind Act XXVI of 1974.](#)

"4-A. Where a member is not provided with Government accommodation during session, he shall be paid a subsidy of three hundred rupees per day."

**Subsidy in lieu of Government accommodation.**

5. In the said Act, in section 5, in clause (c), for the words "fifty paisa per mile", the words "one rupees and twenty paisa per kilometer" shall be substituted.

[Amendment of section 5 of Sind Act XXVI of 1974.](#)

6. In the said Act, in section 6, in clause (b), for the words "rupees one hundred and fifty", the words "five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.

[Amendment of section 6 of Sind Act XXVI of 1974.](#)